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February 25, 2013 

 
 
The Honorable Bill Haslam, Governor  
 and 
Members of the General Assembly 
            and 
Members of the Tennessee Local Development Authority 
State Capitol 
Nashville, Tennessee  37243 
 and 
The Honorable Robert Martineau, Commissioner 
Department of Environment and Conservation 
401 Church Street, 1st Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee  37243 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 Transmitted herewith is the financial and compliance audit of the Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund for the year ended June 30, 2012.  You will note from the independent auditor’s 
report that an unqualified opinion was given on the fairness of the presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
 Consideration of internal control over financial reporting and tests of compliance resulted 
in no audit findings. 
 
 Sincerely, 

 
 Deborah V. Loveless, CPA 
 Director 
 
DVL/cd 
12/107 



 

 
State of Tennessee  

A u d i t   H i g h l i g h t s 
 

Comptroller of the Treasury                                Division of State Audit 
 

 
Financial and Compliance Audit 

Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2012 

 
 

 
AUDIT OBJECTIVES 

 
The objectives of the audit were to consider the fund’s internal control over financial reporting; 
to determine compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements; to determine the fairness of the presentation of the financial statements; and to 
recommend appropriate actions to correct any deficiencies. 
 
 

AUDIT FINDINGS 
 
The audit report contains no findings. 
 
 

OPINION ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The opinion on the financial statements is unqualified. 
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Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2012 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 
POST-AUDIT AUTHORITY 
 
 This is a report on the financial and compliance audit of the Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund.  The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 4-3-304, Tennessee Code Annotated, which 
authorizes the Department of Audit to “perform currently a post-audit of all accounts and other 
financial records of the state government, and of any department, institution, office, or agency 
thereof in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and in accordance with such 
procedures as may be established by the comptroller.” 
 
 Section 8-4-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the Comptroller of the Treasury 
to audit any books and records of any governmental entity that handles public funds when the 
Comptroller considers an audit to be necessary or appropriate. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

The Clean Water State Revolving Fund was created in 1987 by an act of the General 
Assembly, codified as Section 68-221-1004, Tennessee Code Annotated.  The fund is intended, 
in coordination with state and federal assistance programs, to provide local governments and 
utility districts with low-cost financial assistance to improve and protect water quality and public 
health.  The fund was established as a revolving loan fund under Title VI of the Clean Water Act, 
administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.  The fund’s loans are 
provided to local governments, at or below market interest rates, to construct facilities whose 
purposes may include collection, treatment, and disposal of wastewater.  Local governments 
pledge to repay the loan principal and interest through a variety of methods including assessing, 
levying, and collecting ad valorem taxes on all taxable property within their jurisdiction; 
pledging their full faith and credit and unlimited taxing power; fixing, levying, and collecting 
fees and other charges for the use of the wastewater facility; and pledging any other security 
deemed necessary as determined by the Tennessee Local Development Authority. 
 
 
ORGANIZATION  

 
The Clean Water State Revolving Fund is governed by the Tennessee Local Development 

Authority (TLDA) and the Department of Environment and Conservation.  TLDA administers 
the fund, adopts the rules and regulations for the fund’s administration, and deposits all receipts 
from repayments of loans into the fund.  The Department of Environment and Conservation 
conducts engineering and environmental studies on the planning and design of the facilities, 
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approves applications for facility construction, and recommends to TLDA an appropriate 
financing method for each facility.  In the event of missed payments, the Water and Wastewater 
Financing Board or the Utility Management Review Board is empowered to effect reasonable 
user rate increases or to effect system efficiencies through the negotiated consolidation of certain 
wastewater facilities. 
 
 

 
AUDIT SCOPE 

 
 
 The audit was limited to the period July 1, 2011, through June 30, 2012, and was 
conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in generally accepted 
government auditing standards.  Financial statements are presented for the year ended June 30, 
2012, and for comparative purposes, the year ended June 30, 2011.  The Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund forms an integral part of state government and as such has been included as an 
enterprise fund in the Tennessee Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
 
 

 
OBJECTIVES OF THE AUDIT 

 
 
 The objectives of the audit were 
 

1. to consider the fund’s internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing 
auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the financial 
statements;  
 

2. to determine compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements; 
 

3. to determine the fairness of the presentation of the financial statements; and 
 

4. to recommend appropriate actions to correct any deficiencies. 
 
 

 
PRIOR AUDIT FINDING 

 
 
 Section 8-4-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, requires that each state department, agency, 
or institution report to the Comptroller of the Treasury the action taken to implement the 
recommendations in the prior audit report.  The Department of Environment and Conservation 
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filed its report with the Department of Audit on September 24, 2012.  A follow-up of the prior 
audit finding was conducted as part of the current audit.  The current audit disclosed that the 
Department of Environment and Conservation has corrected the previous audit finding 
concerning subrecipient monitoring.   
 
 

 
OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS 

 
 
MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
 Auditors and management are required to assess the risk of fraud in the operations of the 
entity.  The risk assessment is based on a critical review of operations considering what frauds 
could be perpetrated in the absence of adequate controls.  The auditors’ risk assessment is limited 
to the period during which the audit is conducted and is limited to the transactions that the 
auditors are able to test during that period.  The risk assessment by management is the primary 
method by which the entity is protected from fraud, waste, and abuse.  Since new programs may 
be established at any time by management or older programs may be discontinued, that 
assessment is ongoing as part of the daily operations of the entity.   
 

Risks of fraud, waste, and abuse are mitigated by effective internal controls.  It is 
management’s responsibility to design, implement, and monitor effective controls in the entity.  
Although internal and external auditors may include testing of controls as part of their audit 
procedures, these procedures are not a substitute for the ongoing monitoring required of 
management.  After all, the auditor testing is limited and is usually targeted to test the 
effectiveness of particular controls.  Even if controls appear to be operating effectively during 
the time of the auditor testing, they may be rendered ineffective the next day by management 
override or by other circumventions that, if left up to the auditor to detect, will not be noted until 
the next audit engagement and then only if the auditor tests the same transactions and controls.  
Furthermore, since staff may be seeking to avoid auditor criticisms, they may comply with the 
controls during the period that the auditors are on site and revert to ignoring or disregarding the 
controls after the auditors have left the field. 
 

The risk assessments and the actions of management in designing, implementing, and 
monitoring the controls should be adequately documented to provide an audit trail both for 
auditors and for management, in the event that there is a change in management or staff, and to 
maintain a record of areas that are particularly problematic.  The assessment and the controls 
should be reviewed and approved by the head of the entity.   
 
 
FRAUD CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Statement on Auditing Standards No. 99, Consideration of Fraud in a Financial 
Statement Audit, promulgated by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants requires 
auditors to specifically assess the risk of material misstatement of an audited entity’s financial 
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statements due to fraud.  The standard also restates the obvious premise that management, not 
the auditors, is primarily responsible for preventing and detecting fraud in its own entity.  
Management’s responsibility is fulfilled in part when it takes appropriate steps to assess the risk 
of fraud within the entity and to implement adequate internal controls to address the results of 
those risk assessments.   

 
During our audit, we discussed these responsibilities with management and how 

management might approach meeting them.  We also increased the breadth and depth of our 
inquiries of management and others in the entity as we deemed appropriate.  We obtained formal 
assurances from top management that management had reviewed the entity’s policies and 
procedures to ensure that they are properly designed to prevent and detect fraud and that 
management had made changes to the policies and procedures where appropriate.  Top 
management further assured us that all staff had been advised to promptly alert management of 
all allegations of fraud, suspected fraud, or detected fraud and to be totally candid in all 
communications with the auditors.  All levels of management assured us there were no known 
instances or allegations of fraud that were not disclosed to us.   
 
 

 
RESULTS OF THE AUDIT 

 
 
AUDIT CONCLUSIONS 
 
Internal Control 

 As part of the audit of the Clean Water State Revolving Fund’s financial statements for 
the year ended June 30, 2012, we considered internal control over financial reporting as a basis 
for designing auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the financial 
statements, as required by auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Consideration of internal control over financial reporting disclosed no 
material weaknesses. 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 

 The results of our audit tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under generally accepted government auditing standards.   

 
Fairness of Financial Statement Presentation 

 The Division of State Audit has rendered an unqualified opinion on the Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund’s financial statements. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of 
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With 

Government Auditing Standards 
 

November 30, 2012 
 
 
The Honorable Bill Haslam, Governor  
 and 
Members of the General Assembly 

and 
Members of the Tennessee Local Development Authority 
State Capitol 
Nashville, Tennessee  37243 
 and 
The Honorable Robert Martineau, Commissioner 
Department of Environment and Conservation 
401 Church Street, 1st Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee  37243 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 We have audited the financial statements of the Clean Water State Revolving Fund, as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2012, and have issued our report thereon dated November 30, 
2012.  We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in generally 
accepted government auditing standards. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  

 Management of the Clean Water State Revolving Fund is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting.  In planning and performing our 
audit, we considered the fund’s internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing 
our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the fund’s internal 
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control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the fund’s internal control over financial reporting. 

 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not 

allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the financial statements will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected on a timely basis. 

 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose 

described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or 
material weaknesses.  We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial 
reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.   

 
Compliance and Other Matters 

 As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund’s financial statements 
are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under generally accepted 
government auditing standards.   
 
 This report is intended solely for the information and use of the General Assembly of the 
State of Tennessee, members of the Tennessee Local Development Authority, management, and 
others within the entity and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties.  However, this report is a matter of public record. 
 
 Sincerely, 

 
 Arthur A. Hayes, Jr., CPA  
 Director 
 
AAH/cd 
 



 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
C O M P T R O L L E R  O F  T H E  T R E A S U R Y  

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT 
DIVISION OF STATE AUDIT 

S U I T E  1 5 0 0  
JAMES K. POLK STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37243-1402 
PHONE (615) 401-7897 

FAX (615) 532-2765 

 

7 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

November 30, 2012 
 
 
The Honorable Bill Haslam, Governor  
 and 
Members of the General Assembly 

and 
Members of the Tennessee Local Development Authority 
State Capitol 
Nashville, Tennessee  37243 
 and 
The Honorable Robert Martineau, Commissioner 
Department of Environment and Conservation 
401 Church Street, 1st Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee  37243 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 

 We have audited the accompanying statements of net assets of the Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund, an enterprise fund of the State of Tennessee, as of June 30, 2012, and June 30, 
2011, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets and cash flows 

for the years then ended.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the fund’s 
management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements, based on 
our audits. 
 

 We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in generally 
accepted government auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and the significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis 
for our opinion.  Tennessee statutes, in addition to audit responsibilities, entrust certain other 
responsibilities to the Comptroller of the Treasury.  Those responsibilities include serving as a 
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member of the board of directors of the Tennessee Local Development Authority.  We do not 
believe that the Comptroller’s service in this capacity affected our ability to conduct an 
independent audit of the Clean Water State Revolving Fund.   
 
 As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund, an enterprise fund, and do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial 
position of the State of Tennessee, as of June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011, and the changes in its 
financial position and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
 In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Clean Water State Revolving Fund of the State of 
Tennessee, as of June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011, and the changes in its financial position and 
cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

 
 In accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards, we have also 
issued our report dated November 30, 2012, on our consideration of the Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards and should be 
considered in assessing the results of our audit.   
 
 Sincerely, 

 
 Arthur A. Hayes, Jr., CPA  
 Director 
 
AAH/cd 
 
 
 



Exhibit A

June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011
ASSETS
  Current assets:
    Cash (Note 2) 393,409$             215,201$            
    Receivables:
      Loans receivable 28,823                 32,191                
      Interest receivable on loans -                           1                         

  Total current assets 422,232               247,393              

  Noncurrent assets:
    Loans receivable 408,151               550,108              

  Total noncurrent assets 408,151               550,108              

Total assets 830,383               797,501              

LIABILITIES
  Current liabilities:
    Accounts payable -                           1,613                  
    Payable to borrowers (Note 3) 10                        14                       

  Total current liabilities 10                        1,627                  

  Noncurrent liabilities:
    Customer deposits payable (Note 2) 4,694                 4,925                 

  Total noncurrent liabilities 4,694                 4,925                 

Total liabilities 4,704                   6,552                  

NET ASSETS
   Unrestricted 825,679               790,949              

Total net assets 825,679$             790,949$            

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

Clean Water State Revolving Fund
Statements of Net Assets

June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011

(Expressed in Thousands)
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Exhibit B

Year Ended Year Ended
June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

OPERATING REVENUES
  Revenue from loans 13,402$               15,494$              
  Interest income 322                      407                     

Total operating revenues 13,724                 15,901                

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Administrative expenses 1,292                   1,041                  

Total operating expenses 1,292                   1,041                  

  Operating income 12,432                 14,860                

NONOPERATING REVENUE
  Capitalization grant 29,013                 38,470                

Total nonoperating revenue 29,013                 38,470                

NONOPERATING EXPENSE
  Principal forgiveness (Note 5) 11,132                 28,454                

Total nonoperating expense 11,132                 28,454                

Income before transfers 30,313                 24,876                

Transfers in (Note 4) 4,417                   6,890                  

Change in net assets 34,730                 31,766                

Net assets, July 1 790,949               759,183              

Net assets, June 30 825,679$             790,949$            

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

Clean Water State Revolving Fund
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

For the Years Ended June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011

(Expressed in Thousands)
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Exhibit C

Year Ended Year Ended
June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
  Payments for interfund services (1,292)$               (1,041)$             

Net cash used by operating activities (1,292)                  (1,041)                

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
  Operating grants received 29,013                 38,470                
  Transfers in 4,417                   6,890                  

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 33,430                 45,360                

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Loans issued (49,150)                (59,618)              
   Principal forgiven (11,718)                (28,121)              
   Collections of loan principal 193,448               36,214                
   Security deposits from borrowers 190                      591                     
   Interest received on loans 13,403                 15,600                
   Interest received on investments 328                      418                     
   Interest earnings repaid to borrowers (431)                     (15)                     

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 146,070               (34,931)              

Net increase in cash 178,208               9,388                  

Cash, July 1 215,201             205,813             

Cash, June 30 393,409$             215,201$            

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash
 used by operating activities:
  Operating income 12,432$              14,860$             

  Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash
     used by operating activities:  
      Revenue from loans (13,402)                (15,494)              
      Interest income (322)                     (407)                   

  Total adjustments (13,724)                (15,901)              

 Net cash used by operating activities (1,292)$                (1,041)$              

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

(Expressed in Thousands)

Clean Water State Revolving Fund
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011
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Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011 
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NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Reporting Entity 

The Clean Water State Revolving Fund was created to provide local governments and 
utility districts with low-cost financial assistance to improve and protect water quality 
and public health. 
 
Pursuant to the Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s Codification of 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards, Section 2100, the 
Clean Water State Revolving Fund forms an integral part of state government and as 
such has been included in the Tennessee Comprehensive Annual Financial Report as 
an enterprise fund (Sewer Treatment Loan Fund). 
 
Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as 
prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  The Clean 
Water State Revolving Fund follows all applicable GASB pronouncements as well as 
applicable private-sector pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989.  
The fund has chosen not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
 
Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting and the flow of economic resources measurement focus.  Under this 
method, revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded at the time 
liabilities are incurred. 
 
Operating revenues and expenses are distinguished from nonoperating items in the 
Clean Water State Revolving Fund.  Operating revenues and expenses generally 
result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with 
principal ongoing operations.  The principal operation of the fund is to provide loans 
to local governments through a revolving loan fund established under Title VI of the 
Clean Water Act.  Therefore, the principal operating revenues of the fund are from 
interest on loans made to borrowers.  The fund also recognizes interest income as 
operating revenue.  The fund’s operating expenses are its administrative expenses.  
All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 
 
 
 



Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont.) 

June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011 
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NOTE 2. DEPOSITS 
 

At June 30, 2012, the Clean Water State Revolving fund had $388,715,250 in the 
State Treasurer’s pooled investment fund for operating cash purposes, and $4,693,544 
in customer security deposits in the Local Government Investment Pool.  At June 30, 
2011, the fund had $210,276,325 in the State Treasurer’s pooled investment fund and 
$4,924,888 in the Local Government Investment Pool.  The Local Government 
Investment Pool is part of the pooled investment fund administered by the State 
Treasurer.  The pooled investment fund is authorized by statute to invest funds in 
accordance with policy guidelines approved by the State Funding Board.  The fund is 
not rated by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization.  Its investment 
policy and required risk disclosures are presented in the State of Tennessee 
Treasurer’s Report.  That report is available on the state’s website at 
www.treasury.tn.gov. 
 
 

NOTE 3. PAYABLE TO BORROWERS 
 
This account represents loan principal overpayments that will be refunded to 
borrowers and interest earned on security deposits, which per the loan agreements is 
due to the borrowers. 
 
 

NOTE 4. INTERFUND TRANSFER 
 
The Clean Water State Revolving Fund received an interfund transfer from the state’s 
general fund to provide a state match for a federal grant to operate the program of 
$4,416,898 during the year ended June 30, 2012, and $6,889,530, during the year 
ended June 30, 2011. 
 
 

NOTE 5. PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS 
 
In fiscal year 2010, the Clean Water State Revolving Fund received money from the 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). As part of the 
conditions stipulated by the Act for acceptance of this money, the State Revolving 
Fund program granted principal forgiveness to the borrowers.   Each community that 
received an ARRA loan was granted 40 percent principal forgiveness; thus, only 60 
percent of the total award was recorded as a repayable loan.  Additionally, each 
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June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011 
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community was limited to one Clean Water State Revolving Fund ARRA loan in an 
amount that could not exceed $12.5 million dollars. 
 
In fiscal years 2012 and 2011, the capitalization grant received by the Clean Water 
State Revolving Fund also stipulated that the state must subsidize a portion of the 
borrower loans.  Therefore, for the first time as a part of its normal operations, the 
fund began granting principal forgiveness as a part of the loans made from the 
capitalization grant.  The communities to receive this subsidization are determined 
according to normal procedures of priority ranking used in the past to make loans.   
 
 


